

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE DIVISION**

<hr/>)
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL))
OF BALTIMORE,))
))
Plaintiff,))
))
v.)	No. 1:08-cv-00062-JFM
))
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.))
))
and))
))
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL))
LEASING, INC.,))
))
Defendants.))
<hr/>)

**PLAINTIFF MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE’S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

John P. Relman, MD Fed. Bar No. 11482
Bradley H. Blower, MD Fed. Bar No. 07641
Glenn Schlactus, *pro hac vice*
RELMAN & DANE, PLLC
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 728-1888
(202) 728-0848 (fax)
jrelman@relmanlaw.com
bblower@relmanlaw.com
gschlactus@relmanlaw.com

George Nilson, City Solicitor
MD Fed. Bar No. 01123
Suzanne Sangree, Chief Solicitor
MD Fed. Bar No. 26130
City Hall
100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 396-3297
(410) 659-4077 (fax)
George.Nilson@baltimorecity.gov
Suzanne.Sangree@baltimorecity.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

BACKGROUND9

 A. WELLS FARGO’S FIRST MOTION TO DISMISS9

 B. BALTIMORE’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT.11

 C. WELLS FARGO’S SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS11

EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF BALTIMORE’S ALLEGATIONS13

 A. EVIDENCE OF REVERSE REDLINING FROM FORMER
 WELLS FARGO LOAN OFFICERS WITH EXTENSIVE
 KNOWLEDGE OF DEFENDANTS’ SUBPRIME LENDING
 PRACTICES13

 B. EVIDENCE THAT WELLS FARGO TARGETS AFRICAN
 AMERICANS15

 C. EVIDENCE THAT WELLS FARGO STEERS PEOPLE WHO
 QUALIFY FOR PRIME MORTGAGES INTO SUBPRIME
 MORTGAGES AND ENGAGES IN OTHER ABUSIVE SUBPRIME
 PRACTICES18

 1. Steering by Wells Fargo.....18

 2. Financial Incentives That Induce Wells Fargo Employees to
 Steer Borrowers19

 3. Broad Discretion That Allows Wells Fargo Employees to
 Steer Borrowers20

 4. Other Abusive Subprime Lending Practices By Wells Fargo22

 D. WELLS FARGO’S REVERSE REDLINING HAS RESULTED
 IN AN EXCESSIVE RATE OF UNSUSTAINABLE LOANS IN
 AFRICAN-AMERICAN NEIGHBORHOODS23

E.	THE EVIDENCE SHOWS THAT BALTIMORE HAS STANDING BECAUSE IT HAS BEEN INJURED BY WELLS FARGO’S REVERSE REDLINING	24
	ARGUMENT.....	32
A.	WELLS FARGO’S MOTION TO DISMISS IS ACTUALLY A MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION THAT IS UNTIMELY AND FAILS TO MEET THE HIGH STANDARD FOR SUCH A MOTION.....	32
B.	<i>CITY OF BIRMINGHAM</i> IS ENTIRELY INAPPOSITE.....	34
C.	<i>CITY OF CLEVELAND</i> IS ENTIRELY INAPPOSITE.....	37
1.	Prudential Limitations Applicable in <i>City of Cleveland</i> Do Not Apply Here.....	38
2.	The <i>City of Cleveland</i> Defendants’ Alleged Liability Was Based on Merely Securitizing Loans, Not Making or Foreclosing on Loans	39
3.	<i>City of Cleveland</i> Was Based On Broad Allegations That All Subprime Loans are Tortious.....	41
4.	None of the Other Bases for Dismissal in <i>City of Cleveland</i> Apply to Fair Housing Act Claims	42
5.	<i>City of Cleveland</i> Did Not Involve Any Laws That Regulate Mortgage Lending.....	42
D.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER WELLS FARGO’S EVIDENCE WITHOUT FIRST ALLOWING BALTIMORE TO HAVE DISCOVERY	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....36

CHRP v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. 08-CVH-3139
(Cleveland Mun. Ct. June 18, 2009)41

City of Birmingham v. Citigroup, Inc., No. CV-09-BE-467-S
(N.D. Ala. Aug. 19, 2009) *passim*

City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortgage Secs., Inc., 621 F. Supp. 2d 513
(N.D. Ohio 2009) 37- 42

Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood, 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....7, 38, 39

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....37, 38

Holmes v. SIPC, 503 U.S. 258 (1992)38

Johnson v. Montminy, 289 F. Supp. 2d 705 (D. Md. 2003).....2, 8, 33

New West, L.P. v. City of Joliet, 491 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2007)38, 39

Plotkin v. Lehman, 1999 WL 259669, 178 F.3d 1285 (table)
(4th Cir. Apr. 30, 1999)8

Potter v. Potter, 199 F.R.D. 550 (D. Md. 2001).....2, 8, 33

Schultz v. Braga, 290 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D. Md. 2003).....13

Tingley v. Beazer Homes Corp., No. 3:07-cv-176, 2008 WL 1902108
(W.D.N.C. Apr. 25, 2008)36

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....38

United States v. Williams, 674 F.2d 310 (4th Cir. 1982).....2, 33

Rules

Local Rule 105(10)2, 8, 34
